

No. 08-322

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,
Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General of the United States, *et al.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF NICHOLAS DEB. KATZENBACH, DREW S. DAYS, III,
JOHN R. DUNNE, BRIAN K. LANDSBERG, BILL LANN LEE,
J. STANLEY POTTINGER, AND JAMES P. TURNER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ELISSA J. PREHEIM
DAVID D. FAUVRE
SHERI L. SHEPHERD
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Counsel of Record
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 267-4728

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 25, 2009

221695



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Constitutionality Of The Amendments To Section 5’s Preclearance Standard Is Not Properly Before The Court	8
II. The Amendments To Section 5’s Preclearance Standard Are Constitutional	11
A. By Requiring Denial of Preclearance to Changes with “Any Discriminatory Purpose,” Congress Merely Incorporated This Court’s Own Standard for Unconstitutional Discrimination	12
B. The Amended Retrogression Standard Does Not Demand Violations of <i>Shaw I</i> and <i>Miller</i>	20
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995) 2, 18

Bartlett v. Strickland,
No. 07-689, 2009 WL 578634
(U.S. Mar. 9, 2009) 26

Beer v. United States,
425 U.S. 130 (1976) 16, 21, 22, 29

Blodgett v. Holden,
275 U.S. 142 (1927) 9

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996) 23, 28

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 8

City of Mobile v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55 (1980) 6, 13, 15

City of Richmond v. United States,
422 U.S. 358 (1975) 7, 22, 28

City of Rome v. United States,
446 U.S. 156 (1980) 13, 29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	11
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	26
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	8
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	23, 24, 25
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002)	29
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	26
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	8
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	28
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	2, 18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	16
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	14
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	10
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	12
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	5, 12, 13
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	6, 13, 15
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	3, 29
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	10
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	9, 13
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	20
<i>United Jewish Orgs. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	2, 18
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights</i> <i>v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	14, 15
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 220 (1976)	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Washington State Grange</i> <i>v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	19
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964)	15
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. art. III	9
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XV	6, 13, 14, 15
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	12
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Department of Justice, Guidance Concerning Redistricting and Retrogression Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 66 Fed. Reg. 5412 (Jan. 18, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
Department of Justice, Revision of Procedures for the Administration of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 Fed. Reg. 486 (Jan. 6, 1987).	7, 22, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 109-478 (2006)	25
Letter from Bill Lann Lee, Acting Assistant Attorney General, to John C. Henry, Esq. (May 20, 1998)	23
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., Serial No. 109-103 (2006)</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act — History, Scope and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., Serial No. 109-79, Vol. I (2005)</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5—Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Judiciary Comm., 109th Cong., Serial No. 109-69 (2005)</i>	<i>14, 17</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., Serial No. 109-75 (2005)</i>	<i>27</i>
